CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT SERVING SOUTHERN TEHAMA COUNTY
CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICTBOARD MEETING
Tuesday Jun 25, 2019
District conference room
275 Solano Street
Corning Healthcare District Campus
Meeting Inquiries (530) 824-5451

Assistance for those with disabilities; If you have a disability and need accommodation to

participate in the meeting, please call Shirley Engebretsen, District Manager, at (530) 824-5451 for
assistance so the necessary arrangements can be made.

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 pm

ROLL CALL: Directors: Charles Rouse, Ross Turner, Yvonne Boles, Lilia Rodriguez, Valanne Cardenas
District Manager: Shirley Engebretsen

ALSO PRESENT Attorney Andrews, Jan Irvin, Mike Smith
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

INVITATION TO PUBLIC TO ADDRESS BOARD:

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:
MINUTES:

POSTED TUESDAY, Jun 18 2019

FINANCIAL REPORT:
PRESIDENT’S REPORT:

COMMENTS AND REPORTS FROM DIRECTORS:
Charles Rouse, Ross Turner, Yvonne Boles, Lilia Rodriguez, Valanne Cardenas

PROCLAMATION, APPOINTMENTS, RECOGNITIONS, PRESENTATIONS:

District Manager
COMMUNICATIONS. CORRESPONDENCE, AND INFORMATION:

Discuss plans for the July Corning in the evening event

Discuss having a dedication for the bench and plaque in Don Holden'’s honor
Discuss Budget-motion needed

REGULAR AGENDA:

SDRMA Board Elections-motion needed
Sublease Adventist Health-motion needed
NVCSS Lease- motion needed

Quest Diagnostics Lease motion needed

Closed Session
1. Closed Session pursuant to government code section 54957.5 (e) Employee review,
District Manager o
Open Session

Report out
ADJOURNMENT:

At the discretion of the Board, all items appearing on this agenda, whether or not expressly listed for action, may be
deliberated and may be subject to action by the Board. '

All public records relating to an agenda item on this agenda are available for public inspection at the time the record is
distributed to all, or a majority of all members of the Board. Such records shall be available at the District office located at
275 Solano Street, Corning California This institute is an equal opportunity provider, and employer.




. CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MINUTES
Tuesday, May 28t" 2019
DISTRICT CONFERENCE
275 SOLANO STREETS
MEUSER BUILDING, CHD CAMPUS

CALL TO ORDER: 6:00 p.m.

ROLL CALL: Directors: Charles Rouse, Ross Turner, Yvonne Boles, Lilia Rodriguez, Valanne
Cardenas

District Manager: Shirley Engebretsen

Also present : Attorney Andrews, Jan Irvin Mike Smith

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE Given

INVITATION TO PUBLIC TO ADDRESS BOARD: No one in attendance from the public.

ADOPTION OF AGENDA: Motion was made by Ross Turner to accept the agenda as presented.
Motion was seconded by all directors.

MINUTES: Director Turner made a motion to accept the minuets as presented, motion was seconded
and approved by all directors.

FINANCIAL REPORT: Director Turner made a motion to accept the financial report as presented.
Motion was seconded and approved by all directors.

PRESIDENT’S REPORT: Nothing to report.

DIRECTORS’ REPORT Nothing to report.

District Manager:
Manager Engebretsen reported on the draft budget.

COMMUNICATIONS, CORRESPONDENCE. AND INFORMATION: None

REGULAR AGENDA:

Director Turner made a motion to purchase a banner with a limit up to $200.00 max. Motion was
seconded and approved by all directors.

Director Turner made a motion to accept the generous gift of a park bench donated by Mike Smith.
Motion was seconded and approved by all directors.



Director Boles made a motion to have Corning Healthcare District purchase a plaque in memory of
Don Holden. Motion was seconded and approved by all directors.

ﬁ"Report was given By Attorney Andrews On his recent webinar regarding The Little Hoover
commission

Direction was given donate the karaoke machine to the Senior Center.
Direction was given to find out how many Chip homes are being built.

ADJOURNMENT: 7:15pm

Shirley Engebretsen Ph. D. janice Irvin

District Manager dmin. Assistant

In accordance with Federal law and U.S. Department of Agriculture policy, this institution is prohibited from discriminating on the basis of race,
color, national origin, age, disability, religion, sex and familial status. (Not all prohibited bass apply to all programs).

“Tofilea complaint of discrimination, write USDA Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Avenue, S.W., Washington,
0.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice) or (202) 720-6382 (TDD).”



9:14 AM CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

06/20/19 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis May 2019
May 19
Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
CD Interest Income 37.81
RENTALS 17,780.07
Total Income 17,817.88
Expense
stipend 200.00
Garbage/waste mgmt. 21477
ADMIN-LEGAL 2,542.50
ADMIN-OTHER EXPENS
Senior Program 258.82
Advertising 241.56
S. Engebretsen 83.29
ADMIN-OTHER EXPENS - Other 1,163.70
Total ADMIN-OTHER EXPENS 1,747.37
Communications-Postage 8.70
Communications-Telephone 533.46
EMPLOYEE BEN-HLTH INS. 25.34
Employee BenWorkers Compensatio 7,766.78
GEN ACCT-OFFICE SUP 1,674.58
GEN ACCT SALARY & WAGE 1,845.39
INS.-Fire & Liability 16,069.41
Maint-Repair 1,294.45
Outside Services 212.50
Payroll Expense 22,808.09
UtiLity Electric 2,230.64
— Utility Water 318.69
Total Expense 59,492.67
Net Ordinary Income B -41,674.79
Net Income -41,674.79

Maintenance also includes landscaping, cleaning and security Page 1
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9:12 AM CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
06/20/19 Balance Sheet
_ Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2019

Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Rabo Checking
Capital Improvement 1200003612
Edward Jones CD 580-14264-1-1

CitiBank Natl Assn 2-7-23
CitiBank Natl 6-7-21 PD

Capital One Bank USA 7-19-27
Wells Fargo Bank 3-15-22 PD
Cash from interest on CDs
Capital One Bank USA 3-8-21 PD
Amer EX Centurian 7-11-18 PD
Goldman sachs 7-12-19 PD
Goldman Sacha B USDA 2-13-20
State B of India USDA 1/25/23

Edward Jones CD 580-14264-1-1 - Other
Total Edward Jones CD §80-14264-1-1

May 31, 19

318,142.30
44,057.71

39,000.00
34,000.00
24 665.27
20,037.81

989.12
20,000.00

-216.95
25,000.00
29,747.10
30,000.00
-4,874 .67

Petty Cash
Total Checking/Savings

Accounts Receivable
Accounts Receivable

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
Prepaid Ins.

Total Other Current Assets

Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets

1210.00-Land Imp-Park Lot
1210.01-Land Imp-Park Lot 1998
Accum Dep Blidg Imp
Accum Dep Equip

Accum Dep Land imp
Accum Dep Med Bldg
Bldg Improvements

Land

Land-Demolitation Cost
Medical Offic Bldg

Office Equipment

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
Accrued Payroll
Interest Payable

218,347.68
100.00

580,647.69

-200.18

-200.18

12,759.35

12,799.35

593,206.86

34,081.00
71,000.20
-93,966.00
-3,797.00
-126,217.00
-1,007,803.00
137,261.63
20,313.00
518,035.56
3,744 ,628.76
3,746.00

3,297,283.15

3,890,490.01

276.65

276.65

7,078.98
24,230.32

Page 1



9:12 AM CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

06/20/19 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2019
May 31, 19
Payroll Liabilities
Accr Fed W/Hold 821.76
Accr FICA-Employee 580.18
Accr FICA-Employer 580.21
Accr S.D.I 336.74
Accr S.U.L -531.25
Accr ST W/Hold 979.12
Payroll Liabilities - Other 3,109.47
Total Payroll Liabilities 5,876.23
Payroll Liabilities, 481.84
USDA Rural Development Loan -78,706.49
Total Other Current Liabilities -41,039.12
Total Current Liabilities -40,762.47
Long Term Liabilities
Loan Payable - USDA 1,368,300.00
Total Long Term Liabilities 1,368,300.00
Total Liabilities 1,327,537.53
Equity
2310.00-Fund Bal-Ret Earn 2,617,237.77
net assets -30,099.00
Net Income -24,186.29
e Total Equity 2,562,952.48
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,890,490.01

Page 2



CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

9:15 AM
06120119 Transaction Detail By Account
Accrual Basis May 2019
Type Date Num Name Memo Split Amount Balance
ADMIN-OTHER EXPENS
Senior Program
Check 05/01/19 7855 E. Benwell mileage check Rabo Checking 121.01 121.01
Bill 05/22/19 Rabo Bank CreditC...  interland Accounts Paya... 32.39 153.40
Bill 05/22/119 Rabo Bank Credit C...  Dollar Tree Accounts Paya... 34.68 188.08
Bill 05/22/19 Rabo Bank CreditC...  interland Accounts Paya... 70.74 258.82
Total Senior Program 258.82 258.82
Advertising
Bill 05/22/19 11358... MYRON CORP invoice 11358... Accounts Paya... 241.56 241.56
Total Advertising 241.56 24156
S. Engebretsen
Check 05/01/119 7852 S. Engebretsen printer Rabo Checking 31.54 31.54
Check 05/31/19 7891 S. Engebretsen ESCC Rabo Checking 51.75 83.29
Total S. Engebretsen 83.29 83.29
ADMIN-OTHER EXPENS - Other
Deposit 05/02/19 40258... Aramark overpaymentr... Rabo Checking -109.00 -109.00
Bill 05/06/19 63675... Aramark invoice 63675... Accounts Paya... 55.00 -54.00
Bill 05/10/19 5-1-19 Battle Creek PestC...  invoice 48959 ... Accounts Paya... 35.00 -19.00
Bill 05/10/19 5-1-189 Battle Creek Pest C... invoice 48871 ... Accounts Paya... 45.00 26.00
Bill 05/13/19 36376... Aramark invoice 36376... Accounts Paya... 55.00 81.00
Bill 05/14/19 100414  Streamline invoice 100414 Accounts Paya... 75.00 156.00
Bill 05/17119 needi.. Aramark invoice Accounts Paya... 55.00 211.00
Bill 05/20/19 Comcast Business services from ... Accounts Paya... 264.01 475.01
Bill 0522119 62677... Aramark invoice 63677... Accounts Paya... 55.00 530.01
Bill 05/24/19 needi.. Aramark invoice Accounts Paya... 55.00 585.01
Bill 05/24/19 Alhambra Accounts Paya... 11.22 596.23
Bill 05/24/19 Alhambra Accounts Paya... 75.47 671.70
Bill 05/29/19 63679... Aramark invoice 63679... Accounts Paya... 55.00 726.70
Bill 05/29/19 051967  Northern Services-1...  invoice 051967 Accounts Paya... 282.00 1,008.70
Bill 05/31/19 Peerless Bidg Maint...  quarterly Accounts Paya... 155.00 1,163.70
Total ADMIN-OTHER EXPENS - Other 1,163.70 1,163.70
Total ADMIN-OTHER EXPENS 1,747.37 1,747.37
TOTAL 1,747.37 1,747.37

Page 1



9:10 AM CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

06/20/19 LAST MONTH'S CHECK BOOK REGISTER

Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2019

Type Date Nu... Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Rabo Checking 366,576.33

Paycheck 05/01/1 78.. Smith, Mike A -SP... -1,325.43 365,250.90
Paycheck 05/01/1 78.. Benwell, Elaine -SP... -620.77 364,630.13
Paycheck 05/01/1 78.. Engebretsen, Shirey | -SP... -1,802.21 362,827.92
Paycheck 05/01/1 78... Irvin, Janice R -SP... -1,242.47 361,585.45
Check 05/01/1 78.. S.Engebretsen printer S.E.. -31.54 361,553.91
Check 05/01/1 78... Michael Smith -SP... -88.29 361,465.62
Paycheck 05/01/1 78... Irvin, Janice R -SP... -164.43 361,301.19
Check 05/01/1 78.. E.Benwell Seni... -121.01 361,180.18
Liability ... 05/01/1 78... Electronic Federal Tax... VOID: 94-6003824 -SP... 0.00 361,180.18
Liability ... 05/01/1 78... Internal Revenue Serv... 94-6003824 -SP... -73.44 361,106.74
Liability ... 05/01/1 20... Electronic Federal Tax... 94-6003824 Payr... -21.75 361,084.99
Deposit 05/02/1 Deposit -SP... 10,719.36 371,804.35
Deposit 05/02/1 Deposit UND... 829.00 372,633.35
Deposit 05/02/1 Deposit AD... 109.00 372,742.35
Deposit 05/03/1 Deposit -SP... 6,091.16 378,833.51
Deposit 05/08/1 Deposit UND... 240.55 379,074.06
Paycheck 05/15/1 78.. Benwell, Elaine -SP... -620.77 378,453.29
Paycheck 05/15/1 78.. Engebretsen, Shirey | -SP... -1,802.21 376,651.08
Paycheck 05/15/1 78.. lrvin, Janice R -SP... -1,242.47 375,408.61
Paycheck 05/15/1 78.. Smith, Mike A -SP... -1,423.16 373,985.45
Check 05/15/1 78.. Corning Healthcare Di... 94-6003824 Capi... -6,605.02 367,380.43
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78.. Alhambra Acc... -75.47 367,304.96
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78.. Aramark Acc... -220.00 367,084.96
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78.. At&T U-Verse VOID: 127454452 / 1273931... Acc... 0.00 367,084.96
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78.. AT&T 530-824-9010 and 530-824-... Acc... -251.62 366,833.34
Bill Pmt ... 05/15/1 78.. Battle Creek PestCon... 34-2046874 Acc... -80.00 366,753.34
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78... City of Corning-175 So... CORO145 Acc... -71.01 366,682.33
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78... City of Corning-275 So... CORO168 Acc... -165.72 366,516.61
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78... City of Corning 218 -c... Acc... -81.96 366,434.65
BillPmt... 05/15/1 78.. Express Employment.. 23391192 Acc... -972.00 365,462.65
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78... Law Offices of Thoma... Acc... -2,542.50 362,920.15
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78.. Pacific Gas & Electric Acc... -2,216.13 360,704.02
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78.. Peerless Bldg Mainten... Acc... -70.00 360,634.02

Page 1



9:10 AM CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

06/20/19 LAST MONTH'S CHECK BOOK REGISTER

Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2019

Type Date Nu... Name Memo Split Amount Balance

Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78... Servicemaster Clean Acc... -400.08 360,233.94
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78... Streamline invoice 100414 Acc... -75.00 360,158.94
Bill Pmt... 05/15/1 78.. Waste Management 533-0000136-0533-2 Acc... -214.77 359,944.17
Liability ... 05/15/1 78... Edward Jones A 580-97665 -SP... -402.00 359,542.17
Liability ... 05/15/1 78... Edward Jones B 580-97339 -SP... -398.32 359,143.85
Check 05/15/1 20... Intuit GEN... -10.00 359,133.85
Liability ... 05/17/1 20... Electronic Federal Tax... 94-6003824 -SP... -6,769.97 352,363.88
Check 05/20/1 20... Internal Revenue Serv... 94-6003824 Payr... -53.44 352,310.44
Paycheck 05/31/1 78... Benwell, Elaine -SP... -793.89 351,516.55
Paycheck 05/31/1 78.. Engebretsen, Shirley | -SP... -1,802.22 349,714.33
Paycheck 05/31/1 78... Irvin, Janice R -SP... -1,242.47 348,471.86
Paycheck 05/31/1 78... Smith, Mike A -SP... -1,423.16 347,048.70
Check 05/31/1 78... Michael Smith Main... -63.24 346,985.46
Check 05/31/1 78... S.Engebretsen printer -SP... -51.75 346,933.71
Bill Pmt ... 05/31/1 78.. Aramark Acc... -110.00 346,823.71
BillPmt... 05/31/1 78.. At&TU-Verse 294290689/ 251727868 Acc... -179.00 346,644.71
Bill Pmt... 05/31/1 78.. ComcastBusiness Acc... -264.01 346,380.70
Bill Pmt... 05/31/1 78.. Express Employment... 23391192 Acc... -873.39 345,507.31
Bill Pmt... 05/31/1 78.. MYRON CORP life saving tool break window... Acc... -241.56 345,265.75
Bill Pmt ... 05/31/1 78.. Northern Services-155... 75-3120754 Acc... -282.00 344,983.75
Bill Pmt... 05/31/1 78... Pacific Gas & Electric 4586584129-5 Acc... -14.51 344,969.24
Bill Pmt ... 05/31/1 78... Quill Corporation Acc... -75.41 344,893.83
Bill Pmt... 05/31/1 79.. Rabo Bank Credit Card Acc... -2,478.52 342,415.31
Bill Pmt ... 05/31/1 79.. SDRMA - Fire & Liability Acc... -16,069.41 326,345.90
Bill Pmt... 05/31/1 79.. SDRMA Workmans co... Acc... -7,766.78 318,579.12
Bill Pmt ... 05/31/1 79... Special District Risk M... Acc... -24.32 318,554.80
Bill Pmt ... 05/31/1 79.. Your Business Office Acc... -212.50 318,342.30
Check 05/31/1 79... Lilia Rodriguez meeting 5-28-19 stipe... -50.00 318,292.30
Check 05/31/1 79... Charles Rouse meeting stipen 5-28-19 stipe... -50.00 318,242.30

Page 2



9:10 AM CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

06/20/19 LAST MONTH'S CHECK BOOK REGISTER
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2019
Type Date Nu... Name Memo Split Amount Balance
Check 05/31/1 79.. Valanne Cardenas o meeting m:.um: 5-28-19 stipe... -50.00 318,192.30
Check 05/31/1 79... Yvonne Boles meeting stipen 5-28-19 stipe... -50.00 318,142.30
Total Rabo Checking -48,434.03 318,142.30
TOTAL -48,434.03 318,142.30

Page 3



CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT
Expenses by Vendor Summary

May 2019
May 19
Alhambra 86.69
Aramark 221.00
At& T U-Verse 281.84
AT&T 251.62
Battle Creek Pest Control 80.00
City of Corning-175 Solano coro 145 71.01
City of Corning-275 Solano coro168 165.72
City of Corning 218 - coro218 81.96
Comcast Business 264.01
Express Employment Services 1,845.39
Internal Revenue Service 53.44
Intuit 10.00
Law Offices of Thomas N. Andrews 2,542.50
MYRON CORP 241.56
Northern Services-155 Solano 282.00
Pacific Gas & Electric 2,230.64
Peerless Bldg Maintenanc Corp 155.00
Quill Corporation 75.41
Rabo Bank Credit Card 2,478.52
S. Engebretsen 83.29
SDRMA - Fire & Liability 16,069.41
SDRMA Workmans comp 7,766.78
Servicemaster Clean 400.08
Special District Risk Management 25.34
Streamline 75.00
Waste Management 214.77
Your Business Office 21250

TOTAL 36,265.48



CORNING HEALTHCARE DISTRICT

Income by Customer Summary
May 2019

Family Counseling Center

Adventist Health Feather River Hospital
Northern Valley Catholic Social Service -
Tehama County

Children First Foster Family Agency
QUEST DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

TOTAL

May 19

240.55
5,991.16
1,045.56
9,349.99

323.81

829.00

17,780.07




SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AU FHORITY

2019 BOARD OF DIRECTORS ELECTION

OFFICIAL ELECTION BALLOT ENCLOSED

This is an official election packet that contains items that require ACTION by your

Agency's governing body for the selection of up to three (3) candidates to the
SDRMA Board of Directors.

ELECTION PACKET ENCLOSURES

[ Election Ballot Instructions
71 Official Election Ballot (Action Required)
T Candidate's Statements of Qualifications (5)

01 Self-addressed. Stamped Envelope




SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

11121 Street, Suite 300
Sacramenip, California 95814-2865
T916.231.414] or 800.537,7790 « F916.231.4111

Maximizing Protection, Minimizing Risk, Www.sdrma,org

SDRMA’S BOARD OF DIRECTORS
ELECTION BALLOT INSTRUCTIONS

Enclosed is the Official Election Ballot along with a Statement of Qualifications as submitted by each
candidate. Election instructions are as follows:

1. The enclosed Official Election Ballot must be used to ensure the integrity of the balloting process.

2. After selecting up to three (3) candidates, your agency’s governing body must approve the enclosed
Official Election Ballot a

t a public meeting. Ballots containing more than three (3) candidate
selections will be considered invalid and not counted,

Special District Risk Management Authority
Election Committee

1112 “” Street, Suite 300

Sacramento, California 95814

4. The four-year terms for newly elected Directors will begin on January 1, 2020 and terminate on
December 31, 2023.

5. Important balloting and election dates are:

August 21, 2019: Deadline for members to return the signed Official Election Ballot
August 22, 2019: Ballots are opened and counted
August 23, 2019: Election results are announced, and candidates notified

September 25, 2019: Newly elected Directors are introduced at the SDRMA Annual Breakfast to be
held in Anaheim at the CSDA Annual Conference

November 6-7, 2019: Newly elected Directors are invited to attend SDRMA board meeting (Sacramento)

January 2020: Newly elected Directors are seated, and Board officer elections are held

If you have any questions regarding the election and balloting process, please do not hesitate to call SDRMA’s
Chief Operating Officer Paul Frydendal at 800.53 7.7790.

A proud California Special Districts California Special Districts Association CSDA Finance Corporation
Alliance partner. 1112 I Street, Suite 200 1112 I Street, Suite 200
Sacramento, California 95814-2865 Sacramento, California 95814-2865

T 877.924.CSDA (2732) « F 916.442.7889 T 877.924,CSDA (2732) = F 916.442.7889



SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

OFFICIAL 2019 ELECT ION BALLOT
SPECIAL DISTRICT RISK MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECT ORS

candidates selected will be considered invalid and not counted. All ballots must be sealed and
received by mail or hand delivery in the enclosed self-addressed, stamped envelope at SDRMA

» 2019. Faxes or electronic transmissions are NOT
acceptable.

O BOB SWAN (INCUMBENT)
Board Member, Groveland Community Services District

O JESSE D. CLAYPOOL
Board Chair, Honey Lake Valley Resource Conservation District

O PATRICK K. O’ROURKE, MPA/CFRM
Board Member, Redwood Region Economic Development Commission

O SANDY SEIFERT- RAFFELSON (INCUMBENT)
Finance ManagerfTreasurer, Herlong Public Utility District

O JAMES (Jim) M. HAMLIN
Board President, Burney Water District

ADOPTED this day of ,» 2019 by the Corning Healthcare District at a public
meeting by the following votes:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:

ATTEST: APPROVED:




